

Nos. 97-1184 and 97-1243

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES,  
LOCAL 1309, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
ET AL.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

FRANK W. HUNGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM KANTER  
ROBERT M. LOEB

SUSHMA SONI  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I. Congress deliberately excluded any general midterm bargaining duty from the scope of an agency’s bargaining obligations .....	11
A. The FLRA’s position is inconsistent with the language and structure of the Statute .....	11
B. The FLRA’s position contradicts the core statutory objective of ensuring “an effective and efficient Government” .....	22
C. The FLRA’s position contradicts the legislative history and prior administrative practice .....	33
D. The FLRA’s position is not entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference .....	37
II. The FLRA may not use contractual midterm bargaining clauses to create indirectly a mid- term bargaining regime that the Statute has rejected .....	39
Conclusion .....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exchange Service</i> , Case No. 22-6657 (CA), 2 <i>Rulings on Request for Review</i> (1976) .....	35
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 750 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	25
<i>AFGE, Local 163</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 1063 (1997) .....	21
<i>AFGE, Local 2782 v. FLRA</i> , 702 F.2d 1183 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20, 21
<i>AFGE, Local 3354</i> , No. O-NG-2407, 1998 WL 598537 (FLRA Aug. 31, 1998) .....	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry. v. Peña</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994), aff'd on grounds <i>sub nom. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Atchison, T. &amp; S.F. Ry.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996) .....	38, 39
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> :	
464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	11, 31, 34, 38, 44, 46
672 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1982), rev'd, 464 U.S. 89 (1983) .....	25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	10, 37
<i>Department of Commerce, Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> :	
53 F.L.R.A. 539 (1997) .....	38
53 F.L.R.A. 858 (1997) .....	44
<i>Department of Defense, Army-Air Force Exchange Serv. v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	39
<i>Department of Energy</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 124 (1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Department of Energy v. FLRA</i> , 106 F.3d 1158 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	5, 6, 7, 30, 40
<i>Department of Health &amp; Human Servs., Social Security Admin.</i> :	
44 F.L.R.A. 230 (1992) .....	17
47 F.L.R.A. 1004 (1993) .....	29, 30, 38
No. 94 F.S.I.P. 47, 1994 WL 412309 (Aug. 3, 1994) .....	40
<i>Department of the Navy v. FLRA</i> , 962 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Department of Transp., FAA, A/SLMR No. 517, 5 A/SLMR 344 (1975) .....</i>	35
<i>Department of the Treasury v. FLRA</i> , 836 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	45
<i>FAA Northwest Mountain Region</i> , 14 F.L.R.A. 644 (1984) .....	46
<i>FAA, Washington, D.C.</i> , 20 F.L.R.A. 273 (1985) .....	46
<i>FLRA v. IRS</i> , 838 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	28, 29
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990) .....	24, 41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Government Printing Office</i> , 13 F.L.R.A. 203 (1983) .....	21
<i>Headquarters, 127th Tactical Fighter Wing, Mich.</i> <i>Air. Nat'l Guard</i> , 46 F.L.R.A. 582 (1992) .....	38
<i>HHS v. FLRA</i> , 844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	3, 37, 39
<i>Indiana Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	43
<i>Internal Revenue Serv.:</i> 17 F.L.R.A. 731 (1985) .....	3, 4, 10, 24, 25, 27, 34, 35, 36, 44
29 F.L.R.A. 162 (1987) .....	4, 38
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 717 F.2d 1174 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. FLRA</i> , 810 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	4
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Insurance Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960) .....	12, 22
<i>NLRB v. Jacobs Mfg. Co.</i> , 196 F.2d 680 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Sands Mfg. Co.</i> , 306 U.S. 332 (1939) .....	12
<i>Overseas Educ. Ass'n v. FLRA</i> , 827 F.2d 814 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> , 45 F.L.R.A. 1090 (1992), pet'n for enforcement denied, 991 F.2d 790 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	38
<i>Social Security Admin. v. FLRA</i> , 956 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and regulation:	
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, Tit. VII, 92 Stat. 111 .....	2
Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. 7101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7101(a) .....	32
5 U.S.C. 7101(b) .....	10, 22, 32, 33, 37, 43, 47

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7102 .....	18
5 U.S.C. 7102(2) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(3) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(8) .....	16
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(12) .....	16, 17, 41
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(14) .....	41
5 U.S.C. 7103(a)(14)(C) .....	2, 41
5 U.S.C. 7105(a)(2)(G) .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7106 .....	20, 21, 22, 27
5 U.S.C. 7106(a) .....	20, 46
5 U.S.C. 7106(a)(1) .....	33, 43
5 U.S.C. 7106(a)(2)(D) .....	33
5 U.S.C. 7106(b) .....	20, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(1) .....	21
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(2) .....	2, 9, 20, 21, 33
5 U.S.C. 7106(b)(3) .....	2, 9, 20, 21, 33
5 U.S.C. 7111(f)(3) .....	17
5 U.S.C. 7114 .....	20
5 U.S.C. 7114(a) .....	14, 18
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(1) .....	14
5 U.S.C. 7114(a)(4) .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(1) .....	14
5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(3) .....	14
5 U.S.C. 7114(b)(5) .....	14
5 U.S.C. 7114(c)(2) .....	5
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(1) .....	6
5 U.S.C. 7116(a)(5) .....	2, 6, 21
5 U.S.C. 7116(b)(5) .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7116(b)(7) .....	23
5 U.S.C. 7117(a) .....	40, 41, 42
5 U.S.C. 7117(a)(1) .....	2, 41
5 U.S.C. 7117(a)(2) .....	2, 41
5 U.S.C. 7118(a)(6) .....	2
5 U.S.C. 7118(a)(7)(B) .....	17
5 U.S.C. 7119(b)(1) .....	3, 23
5 U.S.C. 7119(c)(1) .....	23
5 U.S.C. 7119(c)(5) .....	23, 39
5 U.S.C. 7119(c)(5)(B)(iii) .....	3, 23
5 U.S.C. 7119(c)(5)(C) .....	3
5 U.S.C. 7123(a) .....	3

VII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 7131 .....	10
5 U.S.C. 7131(a) .....	17, 25
5 U.S.C. 7131(d) .....	25
5 U.S.C. 7135(b) .....	34
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	8, 11
§ 2(2), 29 U.S.C. 152(2) .....	3
§ 8(a)(5), 29 U.S.C. 158(a)(5) .....	8, 12, 13
§ 8(d), 29 U.S.C. 158(d) .....	8, 12, 13, 16, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. 5331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
5 U.S.C. 5341 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
5 U.S.C. 6101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
5 U.S.C. 7501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
29 U.S.C. 186(c)(1) .....	25
29 U.S.C. 668(a)(1) .....	33
Exec. Order No. 11,491, 5 U.S.C. 7101 note .....	34
Miscellaneous:	
124 Cong. Rec. (1978):	
p. 28,796 .....	34
p. 29,182 .....	34
p. 38,715 .....	21
B. Duke, Note, <i>Regulating the Internal Labor Market</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 932 (1993) .....	16
Federal Labor Relations Council, <i>Report and Recommendation on the Amendment of Executive Order 11491</i> , as amended, reprinted in <i>Labor-Management Relations in the Federal Service</i> (1975) .....	34-35
F. Ferris, <i>Union-Initiated Mid-Term Bargaining: A Catalyst in Reshaping Conflict Patterns</i> , 5 Negotiation J. 407 (Oct. 1989) .....	9, 10, 22, 23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 44
R. Gorman, <i>Basic Text on Labor Law, Unionization and Collective Bargaining</i> (1976) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 969, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978) .....	36
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	15, 16
